provide employment and training services offered through the City’s Workforce Development 

Department; and  

WHEREAS, under the Master Grant Agreement, in cooperation with Grantee, the City applied 

to and received approval for two grant funds in the amount totaling Six Hundred Forty Thousand 

Dollars and 00/100 ($640,000.00) from DEED under its Pathways to Prosperity Program (the 

"Program Grant") to support workforce needs in key industries and address employment 

disparities in Duluth, and Saint Louis, Lake, Carlton and surrounding Counties. This program 

will prepare individuals with the skills needed to enter into employment in high demand

[...]

WHEREAS, the City desires to award a portion of the Program Grant (the "Subgrant") to 

Grantee, and Grantee agrees to accept and utilize such proceeds for the Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to the following terms: 

1. AWARD.  The City awards a Subgrant to Grantee in the amount totaling no more than 

Eighty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars and 00/100 ($84,724.00) for 

Grantee’s performance of its obligations under the Program Grants including: 

• P2P Bridge to Healthcare Careers funding allocated as follows:   

o State Fiscal Year 2026 (SFY26) = $42,362.00 

o State Fiscal Year 2027 (SFY27) = $42,362.00

[...]

The Grantee must have provided to the City such evidence of compliance with all of the 

provisions of this Agreement as the City may reasonably request. 

5. DISBURSEMENT.  It is expressly agreed and understood that the City will pay Grantee 

under this Agreement no more than Forty-Two Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars and 

00/100 ($42,362.00) in SFY26 funding, and upon receipt of SFY27 funding, no more than Forty-

Two Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars and 00/100 ($42,362.00) in SFY27 funding 

with the total amount not to exceed Eighty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars 

and 00/100 ($84,724.00).  Grantee’s proposed budget is outlined in the P2P SFY26 and SFY27 

Budget, attached as Exhibit F.  Provided that the total funding allocation remains unchanged, 

Grantee may reallocate funds among budget categories within the grant with the prior written

[...]

coverage for all employees involved in the performance of this Agreement.  

G. Insurance. Grantee shall procure and maintain continuously in force Public Liability 

Insurance written on an "occurrence" basis under a Comprehensive General Liability 

Form in limits of not less than One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 

($1,500,000.00) aggregate per occurrence for personal bodily injury and death, and limits 

of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($1,500,000.00) for damage 

liability. If person limits are specified, they shall be for not less than One Million Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($1,500,000.00) per person and be for the same 

coverages. The City shall be named as an additional insured therein. Insurance shall 

cover: 

1. Public liability. 

2. Independent contractors--protective contingent liability. 

3. Personal injury. 

4. Contractual liability covering the indemnity obligations set forth